### FIRST AMENDMENT TO TULARE COUNTY AGREEMENT NO. 28437

**THIS FIRST AMENDMENT** ("Amendment") to Tulare County Agreement Number 28437 (the "Agreement") is entered into by and between the **COUNTY OF TULARE** ("COUNTY") and **NETSMART TECHNOLOGIES, INC.** ("CONTRACTOR") as of \_\_\_\_\_\_, with reference to the following:

A. The COUNTY and CONTRACTOR entered into the Agreement on December 19, 2017, for the purpose of continuing the utilization of Avatar services;

B. COUNTY and CONTRACTOR now wish to amend the Agreement in order to add Exhibits A (Pricing Terms), B (Pricing Terms), and C (Beneficiary Enrollment Form).

ACCORDINGLY, COUNTY and CONTRACTOR agree as follows:

1. Section titled "Master Agreement Expenditures" of the Agreement is hereby revised to add the following:

Exhibits A and B ("Netsmart Pricing Terms") The Agreement maximum amount is increased to \$4,334.023.

2. The Agreement is hereby revised to add the following:

Exhibit C ("Beneficiary Enrollment Form")

3. This First Amendment becomes effective as of September 1, 2017.

4. Except as provided above, all other terms and conditions of the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect.

- ///
- ///
- |||
- ///
- |||
- ///
- ///
- ///

.

### **FIRST AMENDMENT TO TULARE COUNTY AGREEMENT NO. 28437**

THE PARTIES, having read and considered the above provisions, indicate their agreement by their authorized signatures below.

Date 12/5/18 Date 12/5/18

NETSMAF	RT TECHNOLOGIES, INC.	
By		
Print Name	Joseph McGovern xecutive Vice President	
	tsmart Technologies, Inc. 12/5/18	>
$\bigcap$		
By time	thy Donoran #	
Print Name Tin	notry Dinovan	
By Time Print Name <u>Tin</u> Title <u>Acting</u>	notty Dinovan Scretant	

[Pursuant to Corporations Code section 313, County policy requires that contracts with a Corporation be signed by both (1) the chairman of the Board of Directors, the president or any vice-president (or another officer having general, operational responsibilities), and (2) the secretary, any assistant secretary, the chief financial officer, or any assistant treasurer (or another officer having recordkeeping or financial responsibilities), unless the contract is accompanied by a certified copy of a resolution of the corporation's Board of Directors authorizing the execution of the contract. Similarly, pursuant to California Corporations Code section 17703.01, County policy requires that contracts with a Limited Liability Company be signed by at least two managers, unless the contract is accompanied by a certified copy of the articles of organization stating that the LLC is managed by only one manager.]

#### COUNTY OF TULARE

Date

By\_

Chairman, Board of Supervisors

ATTEST: JASON T. BRITT County Administrative Officer/Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Tulare

By\_ **Deputy Clerk** 

Approved as to Form:

**County Counsel** man Βv

Deputy

Matter # 20181744

## Netsmart Pricing Terms Exhibit A For Fiscal Years 2018/2019 through 2021/2022 Amendment to Master Agreement 28437

Software	Qty	Unit	Pri	ce/Unit	F	Y18/19	F	¥19/20	F	Y20/21	F	Y21/22
Avatar RADplus Licenses	75	Named User- One time Fee	\$	800.00	\$	60,000.00						
Avatar RADplus Maintenance	75	Named User/Year	\$	14.00	\$	12,600.00	\$	13,104.00	\$	13,628,16	\$	14,173.29
Avatar Hosting - Disaster Recovery	75	Named User/Mo	\$	40.00	\$	36,000.00	\$	37,440.00	\$	38,937.60	\$	40,495.10
OrderConnect ePrescriber	10	Named User/Mo	\$	75.00	\$	9,000.00	\$	9,360.00	\$	9,734.40	\$	10,123.78
OrderConnect nonPrescriber	5	Named User/Mo	\$	13.00	\$	780.00	\$	811.20	\$	843.65	\$	877.39
Diagnosis Content on Demand Add-on (includes access to DSM 5 Library for up to 15 additional												
users)	1	Each/Mo	\$	48.52	\$	582.24	\$	605.53	\$	629.75	\$	654.94

Total

\$118,962.24 \$ 61,320.73 \$ 63,773.56 \$ 66,324.50

\*Subject to Annual 4% inflator \*\*All additional services shall be subject to Master Agreement terms and conditions

# Netsmart Pricing Terms Exhibit B For Fiscal Years 2018/2019 through 2021/2022

Amendment to Master Agreement 28437

Software		Unit	Pri	ce/Unit	Cost/Year		
Avatar RADplus Licenses	1	Named User- One time Fee	\$	800.00	\$	800.00	
Avatar RADplus Maintenance	1	Named User/Mo	\$	14.00	\$	168.00	
Avatar Hosting - Disaster Recovery	1	Named User/Mo	\$	40.00	\$	480.00	
OrderConnect ePrescriber	1	Named User/Mo	\$	75.00	\$	900.00	
OrderConnect nonPrescriber	1	Named User/Mo	\$	13.00	\$	156.00	
Diagnosis Content on Demand Add-on (includes access to DSM 5 Library for up to 15 additional users)							
· · ·	1	Each/Mo	\$	48.52	\$	582.24	

Speech Recognition Powered by M*Modal	Qty	Unit	Price/Unit	Cost/Year
Professional Services - Tier 3 Implementation		total	\$ 8,460.00	\$ 8,460.00
Professional Services - Tier 3 Training		total	\$ 7,200.00	\$ 7,200.00
Olympus RecMic - RM-4010P Speaker Microphone	40	Each	\$ 295.00	\$ 11,800.00
Speech Recognition Software	1	Each/Mo	\$ 2,708.33	\$ 32,499.96

CC Inbox	Qty	Unit	Price/Unit	Cost/Year
Care Connect Professional Services		total	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00
Care Connect Inbox	1	Named User/Mo	\$ 5.00	\$ 60.00
Care Connect Direct Secure Messaging Sub	1	Each/MO	\$ -	\$ -

\*Subject to Annual 4% inflator

\*\*All additional services shall be subject to Master Agreement terms and conditions

### Exhibit C Beneficiary Enrollment Form

Depositor and Iron Mountain Intellectual Property Management, Inc. ("Iron Mountain"), hereby acknowledge that **Beneficiary Company Name:** <u>County of Tulare</u> is the **Beneficiary** referred to in the Escrow Agreement that supports **Deposit Account Number:** <u>35655</u> with Iron Mountain as the escrow agent. **Beneficiary** hereby agrees to be bound by all provisions of such Agreement. The last date noted on the signature blocks of this enrollment shall be the Effective Date.

	Authorized Person	(s) Notices Table			
	ne(s) and contact information of the Autho ble. Incomplete information may result in		is Agreement. Please complete all		
DEPOSITOR		BENEFICIARY			
Print Name	Melissa Hines	Print Name	Timothy D. Durick, Psy.D.		
Title	Director, QA	Title	Director, Mental Health		
Email Address	mhines@ntst.com	Email Address	tdurick@tularehhsa.org		
Street Address	4950 College Boulevard	Street Address	5957 S. Mooney Blvd.		
Province/City/State	Overland Park, KS	Province/City/State	Visalia, CA		
Postal/Zip Code	66212	Postal/Zip Code	93277		
Phone Number	913-202-1614	Phone Number	(559)624-8000		
Fax Number		Fax Number			
	Billing Contact Inf	formation Table			
Please provide the name address set forth below.	and contact information of the Billing Contact (	under this Agreement. All Ir	nvoices will be sent to this individual at the		
	DEPOSITOR	BENEFICIARY			
Check if same as A	uthorized Person	Check if same as Authorized Person			
Company Name	Netsmart Technologies, Inc.	Company Name	County of Tulare		
Print Name	Netsmart Accounts Payable	Print Name	Valerie Toews		
Title	Accounts Payable Department	Title	EHR Manager		
Email Address		Email Address	vtoews@tularehhsa.org		
Street Address	4950 College Boulevard	Street Address	5957 S. Mooney Blvd		
Province/City/State	Overland Park, KS	Province/City/State	Visalia, CA		
Postal/Zip Code	66212	Postal/Zip Code	93277		
Phone Number	913-696-2145	Phone Number	(559) 624-7460		
Pa . 67			- ,		
Fax Number	913-696-3487	Fax Number	(559)713-3757		

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have duly executed this Enrollment as of the Effective Date by their authorized representatives:

	DEPOSITOR		BENEFICIARY
Signature		Signature	
Print Name	Joseph McGovern	Print Name	Timothy D. Durick, Psy.D.
Title	EVP		Director, Mental Health
Date		Date	
Email Address		Email Address	tdurick@tularehhsa.org

	IRON MOUNTAIN			
INTELLECIU	JAL PROPERTY MANAGEMENT, INC.			
Signature				
Print Name				
Title				
Date				
Email Address	ipmclientservices@ironmountain.com			

.

All notices **to Iron Mountain Intellectual Property Management, Inc.** should be sent to <u>ipmclientservices@ironmountain.com</u> OR Iron Mountain Intellectual Property Management, Inc., Attn: Client Services, 2100 Norcross Parkway, Suite 150, Norcross, Georgia, 30071, USA. Telephone: 800-875-5669. Facsimile: 770-239-9201

,